
II Oral Answers APRIL 19, 1982 Oral A Ilswers 12:

, MR. SPEAKER: Dt. Vasant Kumar
Pandit.

CUltivati~n of ''Kesari'' nal

*757. DR. VAS ANT KUMAR PAN-
DIT: Will the Minister of AGRICUL-TURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have received complaints from Vindhya Pradesh region of MadhYa Pradesh, parts of U.P. and Bihar that ag!I'icultural labourers are being paid their wages in the form of poisonous pulse nam 1y
"Kesari Dal'" ,
. (b) whether the Department has surveyed and identified villages in Madhya Pradesh and in other states which are affected by Kesari Dal distribution and cultivation;

(c) what steps are being taken to en'Sure implementation of ban on cultivation and distribution of _Kesari Dal by the concerned state Governments; and

(d) what steps are taken to prevent adulteration of other "daIs" by Kesari
Dal?

THE MINISTER OF AGRICUL-
TURE AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT
AND CIVIL SUPPLIES (RAO
BIRENDRA SINGH): (a) Some general reports in this re2ard have been brought to the notice of the G<lvern!ment.

(b) According) to the report Of the National Institute df Nutrition. Hyderabad under the Indian Council of Medical Research, the following districts/areas had been identified to have bad outbreaks of Lathyrism caused by eating large amount of 'Keseridal"-
dal':-

Bihar:-

Patna, MOn'ghyr, Dar'bhanga.
Madhya Pradesh: ..

Saugor, Bhopal, Hoshangabad, Nara-
sing\hpur, Jabalpur, Damoh, Bilaspur, Khandwa, RaiPur. Chindwara, Seoni, Rewa, Satna, Panoa, Tikamgarb . .

Orissa:

Orissa.

Punjab:

Norowal.

U.P.:-

Allahabad, Mirzapur, Lucknow, Bareilly, Pilibhit, Lakhirnpur, Bahraich, Hardoi, Rampur, Gorakhpur ..
Azamgarh, Bailia, Sitapur, Unnao"
Badaun, an'd Basti.

West Bengal:-

Murshidabad.

(c) and (d). Under Rule 44-A of Prevention of Food Adulteration RuleS, 1955 it has been provided that no person in any State shall sell or offer Or eXPose for sale, or have in his possession for the purpose of sale, under any descriptiOn or for Use as an ingredient in the preparation of any artiCle of food intended fOl" sale 'Kesari Dar and its products in any
~orm. Notifications giving effect to the aforesaid prohibition are required to be issued .by the State Governments. All the States eXcept Madhya Pradesh, Bihar and West Bengal have-prohibited the uSe of Kesari Dal for human consumption.

DR. VASANT KUMAR PANDT:
Hon. Speaker Sir, ,the casual manner in which this reply has been giv.en. on this very important topic is very disturbing. 'Kesari Dal' known. in scientific terminology as lath1f7'1's sativ'Us contains lethal poisonous substance. For t.he last $0 many years this has been produced in M.P., Bihar, Orissa and West Bengal . From the reply you will see that almost 50 · to 60 per cent of fhe districts are producing tws DaIns in M.P. and Bihar.'
The Government has not given many other facts such as the reports 01 the ICMR and National Institute of Nutri ..
tion. All that has been stated here is that under Rule 44A of the Prevention of Food adulteration Rules it has been notified. I have ~sked two speei-' fic questions. Whether this dal ' being given to bonded and contractual labour; if so, what steps does Govern'ment contemplate to' stop distribution of this dal among these per" sons? After 'knowing its fatal and poisonous effects, is the Government going to ban its cultivation or monitor cultivatiOn had dist'rubution 0'£ this dal? Merely banning its "sale or its exhibition for sale and using it in articles to be sold", will not solVe the problem. I am surprised that in one Department of the Government, this dal is being cultivated and produced while in another Department, its sale has been banned.

In 1955, this question was raised by me in Maharashtra Assembly when there were , some cases of lathyrism And it was banned . It was also banned in Karnataka . But the main producing centres are still producing this dal. Will the hon. Minister enlighten this House that if it is poisonous and unfit for hlh."Yflan consumption, then for what purpose is this dal being used?

MR. SPEAKER: Ask simple and straight question whether the Gover::1-
men is going to ban it or not'.

,DR. VASANT KUMAR PANDIT:
The reply has been . given that the He~lth Department has issued directions.

MR. SPEAKER: Then ask the straight question. Why are you mak-
i~g the question so lOng?

.DR. VASANT KUMAR PANDIT:.
May 1 bow whether the Government has ascertained even after this ques'-
tien was tabled that this dal is being given to contractual labour and bon.:
ded labour particularly in the states where bonded labour is there? If this deU' is piosonous for human consumption; . is tWe Government thinking of banIiin'g this dal which is not possible' because the lobby of ricH farmer ' lS operating? ' Madhya Pradesh is.su-ea' the notification banning produe-

' t

,
tion of this dal but within weeks it , had to withdraw that. Are you ~oing to ban cultivation Or· monitOl,r the. distribution of this dal?

RAO BIRENDRA SINGH: The
Government's stand with regard to the USe and sale of this dal has already been stated by me. There States have not banned its sale. If the sale has not been banned, the use also cannot be banned. They are We6t Bengal, Bihar and Madhya Plradesh.
Whether' it is used by bonded labour or by producers themselves and ther consumers, it is just the same thing.
Anybody can use i t if it has not been prohibited by the State Gavernment.
This is a crop which is generally cultivated by small farmers in , drought prone areas and also in areas where rainfall is very high. This is' a crop which can be raised in mixed cultivation with .rice and also with wheat ~
It is highly drought resistant and it can also grow in high moisture condi:-
sions. That is why, people sti')l. ha,ve not given up the cultivation of this dal. But there are some new varieties of this dal that are being cultivated. They do not have so much of neuro-toxic content as .loca:l varities, which have been proved' to be very harmful for health, that' is about 0.5 per cent and' new varietie have less than 0' .2 per cent or' som-ething. That is not suppes'ed ' 10" ib
;very harmful. But in parts where it is used, people boil it, throwaway the water and then it is cooked ' and taken.

PROF. MAHU DANDAVATE: 0'.5
per cent persons die?

RAO BIRENDRA SINGH: Nob6dy dies. But it has got its ill effects .
We are trying to propagate new varities of the dal and also educating the people to <;ultivate Tnasoor. But,.
traditionally, people have been cultivating it and they do not easilY ~ive it up; they cannot be persuaded ' to give it U:p all at once. But ~ow there is a general feeling that this dal is harmful and people know it is hat-
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There has b'een a long debate in rDament. nd in the press also, that

e kesm dar should not be grown.
e ar eying to see that we give it au. the ~e4ia engaged in the public

Pr , Radio, T.V. under the
......... ..u..L-~try of Info~ation and Broad-

stmg~

.SHRl SONOTSH MOHAN DEV:
C)JJ talking of Kishori or Kesari.

~ :ur ..Minist.er?
''"RAQ BIRENDRA SINGH: That
~ter is }Cesra.

. , PEAItER: It is not Kishori,
t le:a.St.
"BAO BIRENDRA SING H: It i:J a ale ..M.iriister.

"Under. these circumstances we are
~ to see what can be done. It pends upon the states to see that dal is not produced. They can
;In it its cultivation and sale. ey like. The advice of the Gov-

~l'tTnenl Of India has already been
n the basis of the report ttro..'1l

Health Ministry.
VASANT KUMAR PANDIT:

it a fact that during the last ten
: ears the production of kesari dal has

- ' eased in the country? Is it also a that the Government is n~t only

:trYing to introduce n'O'W varieties, but
, experimenting with high yielding

'f1'8iieties of kesari dal? If so. what 'n be done with regard to the moni-
mg of the distribution and move-

ent of this dal by the centre, inl-
ead of passing! on the buck to the

les?

BAO BIRENDR.A SINGH: I have
)Jd the position as it stands and also law. I do not think the production
f this dal has increased substantially.

I . am not sure; it might haVe become tic at some level. But, as I stated

, lier, with the extension of the irri-
tion.! facilities, 'with the newly deve-

oped varieties df seeds and various
~its being supplied to the farmers,
~ the education that is being imax:ted by the extension officers, we

, bope that its cultivation will reduce. present the total -production I{lf esari dal is about 0.5 million to 1

million tonnes and this is not much for a particular variety of dal.

PROF. MADHU DANDA V ATE: I
am askinlg this question without prejudice to my Calling Attention Notic ~
on the same subject, which yOU have admitted.

MR. SPEAKER: That has been a casualty of this question.

PROF. MADH'~J DANDAV TE: To parts (a) ,) and (b) of the q Uf.'stio 11, the hon. Minister has referred to the general reports in ihis particular regard. which h'we been brought to the notice of the Government. He has referred in particular to the Report of the National Institute of Nutrition, ' Hyderabad. 1 would like" to know from him whether he has already studied a report, prepared by the Gandhi Peace Foundation, the titLe of which is Langde Gaon Ki Khani. Mr. Speaker: Gaay?

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE:
Gaon. If you do not understand gaon, who will understand it?

In that particular report, prepared by the Gandhi Peace Foundation, it has been specifically mentioned ihat they have conducted a sample survey in certain areas in Rewa district of Madhya Pradesh, and they have specifically stated that the bonded labour has been using this particular kesari daL and that they are given this in lieu of wages that are supposed to be paid to the bonded labour. Is it true that this malpractiee ha! been going on?

SHRI M. RAM GOPAL REDDY:
There is no bonded labour.

, ,

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE: You know it very well.

I want to know whether his attention bas been draWn to that particular report, prepared by the Gandhi Peace Foundation where it is mentioned that due to'the dangerous characteristic of the kesari 'dal, no matter what is the percentage of the poison-
ou element, if it is swallowed, in that case, they suffer from lathyrism and their legs get· paralysed. If their legs get paralysed, in that 'case, thE:
agricultural labour would lose the capacity to do agricultural work.
Therefore, if the State Governments, of their own, are not prepared to ban kesari daL, will the 'Central Government issue guidelines, as in the case of cement? Will the Central Government advise the various States ~hat the cultlvation of this poisonous kesari dat should be stopped?
And if the State Governments are not taking due notice of this particular poisonous character, I do not know whether they themselves are paralysed as a re 'ult of swallowing kesari daL and if they ha ve not done that, in that case you must warn them that the Centre will not tolerate cultivation of this posisonous dal which will ultimately gpoil the labour r lations. I want a categorical answer.

RAO BIRENDRA SINGH: We havE' taken note of the suggestions of the hon. Member and his sentiments in this regard.

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE: The first part is not a suggestion. I will repeat my question again. It i3 a sharp question. Don't give ' a blunt answer.

My first question Was whether it has been brought to rus notice about the Gandhi Peace Foundation's Report, Langdi Gaon Ki Kahani, which has been released by o,oe Chief Minister in Delhi. I would like to know whether yOur attention has been drawn to that Report whether you have , studied it and whether yoU are going to act on the recommendations of that Report.

'RAO BIREND>RA SINGH: Sir, I have not studied that particular Report, but I have seen several other stories on the subject and I agree With the Hon. Member that this particular daL bas harmful effects on human beings when they consume it.

. MlRl. SPEAKER: Then you should stop this.

RAO BIRENDRA SINGH: We want to stop it. (Interruptions).

~ ~~ ~nnlf ~, l{' ~;r<flT m q~
~TIT I .

SHRI SATYASADHAN CHAKRA-
BORTY: Sir, the question we are diSCUSsing is important because of the fact that it involves the poorer sections of our society. Not only ~he news hal:ti appeared in recent past but this has been going on and this is a very dangerious dat, as you know. 1n our State it is known as Kesari.

MR. SPEAKER: Did you have some chance of tasting it, Professor?

SImI SATYASADHAN CHAKRA-BORTY: I have not tasted it.

(Interruptions).

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE: Sir, if he had stasted it, he would nave been more militant.

MR. SPEAK'ER: I would not have allowed him!

SHRI SATYASADHAN CHAK,RA-
BORTY: Will the hon. Minister agree that by your vigorous p~nning and all that you have been able to keep at least 70 per cent of the people illiterate and whatever we discuss in Parliament and whatever appears in the newspapers, theSe things do nQt reach the village people, the illiterate people, who generally suffer from it.
So, will the Governm~nt start educating the masses-because this is important, even the law will not be able to help it-about the dangerous consequences of taking this particular type of pulse and if so., in what way you want to do this propaganda and all that in those regions where these are produced and consumed?

RAO BIREN'DRA SINGIf. Whatever is being disc\:lssed in this House will also educate the people about it. but taking note of the 5uggestio.n of the hon. Member I would request him through you, Sir, to· persuade his West Bengal 'Government to ban it at least like other States have banned ;t, before he gives any suggestions to us . •

(Interruptions) .

SHRr SATYASADHAN CHAKRA-BORTY: Mr. Speaker, Sir generally ,


19 Oral Allswers APRIL 19, 198~ Orat Answers 20

this: is not cOlnsumed there, but even then since you have said I' shall .. .

MR. SPEAKER: pursue.

SHRI SATYASADHAN CHAKRA-
BORTY: ",pursue it now and aLso I hope to do it after the elections when we come into power, But yoU also fulfil the part of your promise about !!he p.ropaganda which should

be carried on.

IRAO BIRENDRA SINGH: After the elections in Bengal there is no hope of your coming.

(lnterru1,)tions).

'If ; ~.~ q~~(q,, : 'Ui1 ~;q Gft,
~ Gil ~ ~o ~ ~ ~ ~ I
~ ~ ~ m:r ~ rn Cfi'<:~ ~
~~ ~ o:r Cfl{ ~t

. ~T ~nr ~ .. ~q ~l{ : ~&i If"'~7

~ mu m:r ~ ~ crt fGr~T it otF:rr
\ifRff ~ ~~ ~ \iffifT ~ I ~
.s.~{t{'il ~ ~ I W m:r WI' '(C)::g-'&Ta-
fc}i(i F1 Gfm ~ ~ ~ CfiT awr f01:q {'il
(I'Gf"fiT, ~eia' ~f ~ \3q<+il;1 Cfi"OO
~, ~f<'S1,p;Uf~ctt'Efl ~ ~)lr ~

~, ~m m ~ ffilT wm ~
ijffct~t ~~~~~~~
~. CfiI((!]lI'11 ~ ll<IT ~ I m irn
it ~ en: m ~ 'S1F1T ~I

lru~~~~f.fi~
~ ~ +11+1\11 ~, ~ ~ ~
ili ~R ili ~"Cf it ~ ~ it <t1lf
~ .~ ~ I ~~ m+r ~tf~~
~ ~ em ~ ~iif tR ~fcr­
iFa' ~ ~ ~l: ~ mo:r@?

~~ It\r !:(~ lf~ ~ fcfl Cflff .
~<tl~ U:<tl ~f+1'Rr ~.;ritm iiff ~«
lfr+t'~ ~T ~U iiff'tl Cfi't f'fl ltij"
~ ~ liT~ ~ fcflff~ or.rfCfCf m-
§if ~?

~t:~~ q~)qq : 7;fi;f aT ~Fi tt
ftr:q~T ~ ~~ ~ I

.~iCl CfT't;1 f~~: ~6!f~ lf~~lf7
~ 'St'Rff ~ fct; fct;~T~T ~ 3?'f\
~ Cfil'J:;ft q I q..<ft {1'JfA'T fct; ~ ~

~nf ~ ~ o:r@ liTa:ir, ~gcr 1!fiCfl~
0TiT+t' ~ I ~a-.;r tTift< ~ fcftSflf ~,
~a-;ft @ tTi='4n: (f~ ~Tff ~ f.r;
m m <tirrA' tfR .. eft {1'lfA' ~ ftilt
{1'lfnff iifTlt I ~ 7;f~ m' ~ ~ ilTTtr i ~
~ ~, ~it ql~;;fr {1'-m iifT ij'CfiaT~

~, ~ lfr~+rT ~ ~ m tl'
Gffif ~ at ~ fult ' ~~ GfrtT ~ I

f.fia~ {1') 'TT #.T ~ §i ~, ~
ft;rlt ~ ~.;R f.T ~
irt:~~~~1

~SlUl' q'~)(q: U<tl:t fl iif~

~ ~ I
,

"" ~r~ f~t=f'" qr~~r": : ~Slf~
+I~~lf, ~ ~T ~ <tir iif~ ~
~T ~,lT'if ~mfr t't ~ .. ,
~ 0Cfi mtft ~ I GfT~m iift'
(f~ tR ~?; ~, s~QTif ~T ~ if
~tlT ~ I ~+1" mm· Wt 3;f~ CAa
~ ~ ~ I ~TtA' <ti~ ~ fc1; ~
~(il ~ ~'+1' Cfi"{Cfj' l:~ ~ t ~
fflm ~ ~'4T~ ~ ~ ~
w-:rr ~ fcli ~ ~ft~ tf~ ~' I
~~fult ' ;fit lf~)~~ <tiT \if~jGf ~

~, ~ 1$' sro ~ I
C1'm:i.F ~'lq~ ~ ~ lf~r ~<r ~~

~ffi' ~7 ~.;:fi' f~~ iifir ifr~ if@ ' ~,
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~( ~ m- t ~ ~m~, m
~ qfq"Cft! ~ql(O! Cfll ~:;if; ~ ~,

~W ~ iti ~~ ~ ~, ~
~~ <fiT ~T rmr ~ ~, ~
~ *ft \iff ~ ~~ ~, ~ m-
Cfit ..n- ;n+T ~ ~, Cfi{ ~.~ iti
f~ CfiT m ~wr ~1 ~ I

S!.1T q'f.! q"if~: ifaf qffi ~if tTlfT fCfi ~ ch'~IC:\)"~ ClllT QT ~ ~ ,

S!.1T ,{lq' fCft:\'T~ qmcn;r-: ~ ~
ij- ll"~ RtfR- ~ ~ I ~r Gffi

~T ~ ~T ~ GfRfT ~, ittI'T qn;
~ ~, ~ fCfl~ liiT ~ m lffi1l1 ~1
~, ~~f~~ f~20{:cH ~ +flt4+1 ij- lIT
~~) ~ +rr~ ~ ~ Cfl~ Cf) ( ~ Cfl (q 141 ...
~ Ai ~ ~ffffi" ~~ ~ I

,,~~ ~~: ~ ~TCf ~ •
~ ~, .

~T ~t" ~~ qlffq~ : ~~
~ ~+tCf)( ~R Cf) (aj I a', ~ itu
~ ~ ~ fcti ~ wn ij- ~ijl(l ~

Cf'T, '3q4)1r, ~ W ~, ~ ~ (Cfl' ( ~
Qijl (1.II~.i1 fcti ~ ~ ~ ~ m-
mij-~ ~~'(1;t ~~~~

VT ~ ~, em ~ (Cf)' ( ~~ arit it ~
C4lqCf) rieT'1T Cf) (aj I~.ft ?

~lCf ~t.T f~~ : ~' 'd .. +fI ~ CfiTdT ~ fCfi
\if) ij~ !W1 '1)W'I{ac {1 it+<n: if ~ ~ ?~

"n'" ...". .. ~ 'it -5 Cf I 'Sffi" Cfll ti"l "fit! it' '1 ~ in'-
Cfllf*bl f'ff"1~l Cfll ~ ~ C\11fC4\i1"1
~ ST"Cf"R ~~, ifR-~ iT'if CfiW ~ fctl
~€df~'h ~ ~ ~ ~ffir ~ ~ m.r
~ ~ ~m- if6J ~'T ~
~Cfiijl'1 t.J' QJ ~ ~ qi~CfI'1 \;1"
\it ~ « ma- ~ ~ ~~ ~ ~ll"ro ~~(I ~il

~~I

~, ~q f.~~ qm~ : IT';r «cmr ' .
tlWr ~T f.p ri~ Cfi,(lq~ iiR tmT~-
" iPT, f.ti ~ ~ wmr & m m-m ~

~ ~ffi ~? ~ ~ .,~
mttT ~ I

Buft'er stock of foodgrains

-759. SHRI HARIHAR SOREN: Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to lay a statement showing:

(a) what were the buffer: stock p05ition Of foodgrain maintained in different States in the year 1980-81 and 1981-82· •

(b) whether Government have a proposal to raise the buffer stock of food grains in 1982-83; and

(c) if so, the State-wise target set in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF AGRICUL-
TURE AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT
AND CIVIL SUPPLIES (RAO
BIRENDRA SING~): (a) Buffer stocks of iioodgrains are maintained on all-India basis and, subject to constraint like available storaie capacity, movement feasibility etc., these are kept at various centr'es in the coUn:try
.for meeting requirements of distribu" tion. Position in regard to total stocks of food grains with the Central and State Governments in various States, as On 1-4-1980 and 1-4-1981, is indicated in the statement Nos. I & II laid on the Table of the House.

(b) As per decision taken in 1978, a buffer stock of 12 million tonnes of foodgrains is required to be maintained over and above the operational stocks ranging between 3.5 to 3.8 million tonnes on 1st April aIld 8.2 to 8.S million tonnes On 1st July of the year. The present level of stocks being below this level, efforts ~ re being made to build up the stocks by max±mising procurement as well as regulated release of foodgrains for' their judicious utilization. The Government have also constituted a 'Fech-
nical Group in April, 1981 for working out the national buffer policy ... for food grains for the Sixth Plan period.

